DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2007
April, 2026 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
BD139/D
NPN Epitaxial Silicon
Transistor

4
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Marking Package Packing Method
BD13516STU BD135-16 TO-126-3LD
(Pb-Free)
Rail
BD13716STU BD137-16
BD13916STU BD139-16
 DISCONTINUED (Note 1)
BD13516S BD135-16 TO-126-3LD
(Pb-Free)
Rail
BD1356STU BD135-6
BD13510STU BD135-10
BD13710STU BD137-10
BD13716S BD137-16 Bulk
BD13910S BD139-10
BD13916S BD139-16
BD1396STU BD139-6 Rail
BD13910STU BD139-10
1. DISCONTINUED: These devices are not available. Please contact your onsemi representative for information. The most current information
on these devices may be available on www.onsemi.com.
BD135, 137, 139
5
REVISION HISTORY
Revision Description of Changes Date
3 Document converted to onsemi format.
Added Thermal Characteristics, removed hFE Classification.
BD13516S, BD1356STU, BD13510STU, BD13710STU, BD13716S, BD13910S, BD13916S,
BD1396STU, BD13910STU OPNs marked as Discontinued.
4/28/2026
This document has undergone updates prior to the inclusion of this revision history table. The changes tracked here only reflect updates made
on the noted approval dates.